
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4046 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH AUGUST, 2015 

 
MARINE ENGINEERING COLLEGES 

  
4046. SHRI P. KUMAR: 
  
 Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state: 

 पोत प�रवहन मतं् 
(a) the details of the existing marine engineering universities and colleges in the country; 
(b)  whether the Government proposes to set up more such colleges in the country 

especially in Tamil Nadu;   
(c) if so, the details and the present status thereof, location-wise; 
(d)  the funds likely to be required for the purpose; and 
(e) the time by which these are likely to become functional? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING  

 (SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN  ) 
 

(a): Directorate General of Shipping, Government of India approved thirty maritime 
training institutes conduct marine engineering courses in the country. These institutes 
are affiliated to fourteen different Universities in the country.  The details are given 
below: 

S.No. NAME OF THE MARITIME INSTITUTE & 
ADDRESS 

AFFILATED TO 
UNIVERSITY 

1 Praveenya Institute of Marine Engineering & 
Maritime Studies, Modavalasa – 521162, Vizag, AP 

Andhra University, 
Visakhapatnam 

2 U.V. Patel College of Engineering, Mehsana, 
Gujarat. 

Ganpat University, Kherva, 
Mehsana, Gujarat 

3 Mangalore Marine College & Technology 
Mangalore, Pin 574162 

One batch IMU, Chennai and 
One Batch Visvesvaraya 
Technological University, 
Belgaum, 

4 Euro Tech Maritime Academy, Cochin – 683562. Indian Maritime University 
5 Kunjali Marakkar School of Marine Engineering, 

Cochin University of Science and Technology, 
Cochin University Kochi 682022. 

Cochin University of Science 
and Technology, 

6 Indian Maritime University, Mumbai Campus, 
Mumbai - 400033 

Indian Maritime University  

7 Maharashtra Academy of Naval Education and 
Training, Pune – 412201. 

YCMO University, Nasik 

8 Samundra Institute of Maritime Studies,  Pune Indian Maritime University 
9 Tolani Maritime Institute, Pune – 410507. BITS Pilani University 



10 Vishwakarma Maritime Institute, Pune – 411048. YCMO University, Nasik 
11 CV Raman College of Engineering, Bhubaneswar, 

Pin – 752054, Odisha 
Indian Maritime University 

12 AMET University, Kanathur, Chennai – 603112. AMET University 
13 Coimbatore Marine College, Coimbatore – 641 032. Indian Maritime University  
14 GKM College of Engineering & Technology  

Chennai-63 
Anna University 

15 HIMT College,  Kanchipuram Tamilnadu Indian Maritime University 
16 Indian Maritime University Chennai Campus, 

Uthandi, Chennai – 600 119. 
Indian Maritime University 

17 International Maritime Academy  
Thiruvallur District. 

Karnataka State Open 
University 

18 Mohamed Sathak Engineering College, 
Ramanathpuram Tamil Nadu – 623806. 

Anna University 

19 Narool Islam University, 
Kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu – 629 180. 

Narool Islam University 

20 Park Maritime Academy, Coimbatore – 641659. Indian Maritime University 
21 PSN College of Engineering & Technology, 

Tirunelveli Pin – 627 152. 
Anna University 

22 R.L. Institute of Nautical Science, 
Madurai – 625 022. Tamil Nadu 

BITS Pilani University 

23 Southern Academy of Maritime Studies, 
Tiruvallur, Chennai – 601 102. 

Anna University 

24 Sri Nandhanam Maritime Academy, Tirupattur, 
Vellore District, Tamil Nadu – 635601. 

Anna University 

25 Srivenkateshwara College of Engineering, 
Sriperumbadur-602150. 

Anna University 

26 School of Maritime Studies (VEL’s University), 
Thakmbur Chennai 603 013. 

VEL’s University 

27 International Maritime Institute Ltd., 
Greater Noida – 201 306. 

U P Technical University 

28 Indian Maritime University, Kolkata Campus, 
Kolkata 700 088 

Indian Maritime University 

29 Neotia Institute of Technology & Marine 
Engineering, Kolkata-700 017, West Bengal. 

West Bengal Technical 
University 

30 Seacom Marine College, Kolkata – 700 084. West Bengal Technical 
University 

 
(b):     No, Madam.  Presently, there is no proposal to set up more such colleges in the 

country. 
(c)to(e):  Does not arise.  

***** 
 


